

Nos. 91-744 and 91-902

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,*

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.  
*Attorney General*

BY: JOHN G. KORR, III  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
Chief, Litigation Section  
Counsel of Record

KATE L. MERSHIMER  
*Senior Deputy Attorney General*

Office of Attorney General  
15th Floor, Strawberry Sq.  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 783-1471

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Procedural History..	4
II.   Facts.....	8
A.   The Definition of Medical Emergency.....	9
B.   Informed Consent.....	12
C.   Parental Consent.....	18
D.   Spousal Notice..	19
E.   Confidential Medical Reports.	22

F. Publicly Available Reports.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28

**ARGUMENT**

I. THE COURT NEED NOT REVISIT <u>ROE v. WADE</u> IN THIS CASE, EXCEPT TO REAFFIRM WHAT IT HAS SAID ABOUT THE LIMITS OF THE RIGHT <u>ROE</u> RECOGNIZED.....	34
A. <u>Roe</u> Established Only A Limited Right To Abortion, Subject To Reasonable State Regulation To Safeguard Important State Interests...	34
B. Under <u>Roe</u> And Its Progeny, State Regulation Of Abortion Is Properly Evaluated Under The "Undue Burden" Standard.....	42
II. PENNSYLVANIA'S STATUTE IS IN ALL RESPECTS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THIS STANDARD.....	54
A. Definition Of Medical Emergency.....	55

B.	Informed Consent.	59
1.	Information Given By Physicians...	60
2.	Information Given By Others.....	67
3.	First Amend- ment Issues..	69
4.	Waiting Period.....	71
C.	Parental Consent With Bypass.....	76
D.	Spousal Notice...	80
1.	Right to Abortion.....	81
2.	Other Issues.	96
E.	Confidential Reports.....	99
F.	Publicly Available Reports.....	101
III.	<b>IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER AND OVERRULE <u>ROE v. WADE</u>, RETURNING THE REGULATION OF ABORTION TO THE STATES' DEMOCRATIC PROCESS.....</b>	<b>104</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>117</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</u> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	passim
<u>Beal v. Doe</u> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	45
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976) ( <u>Bellotti I</u> ).....	38,45, 98
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) ( <u>Bellotti II</u> ).....	77,82, 87
<u>Canterbury v. Spence</u> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972).....	65
<u>Carey v. Population Services International</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	36
<u>Colautti v. Franklin</u> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	41
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	37,49 111
<u>EEOC v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</u> , 925 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1991).....	54
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	109

<u>Ferguson v. Skrupa</u> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	116
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479(1965).....	110
<u>H. L. v. Matheson</u> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	passim
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	38,45, 70
<u>Hodgson v. Minnesota</u> , 110 S.Ct. 2926 (1990).....	passim
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n. v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	50
<u>Lochner v. New York</u> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	33,115 116
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	109
<u>Maher v. Roe</u> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	39,45
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7,53
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	110
<u>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</u> , 110 S.Ct. 2972 (1990).....	passim
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	50



Pierce v. Society of Sisters,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 110

Planned Parenthood Ass'n. v. Ashcroft, 462 U.S. 476 (1983). passim

Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976).. 38,79,  
84,93

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)... passim

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 110

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 109

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986)..... passim

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 62,67

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989). passim

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).. 71

**CONSTITUTION**

Amend. XIV, § 1..... 3

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 3201 through 3220.....	passim
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 40, § 1301.103 (Purdon 1991 Supp.).....	60,64, 65
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 65, §§ 66.1 and 66.2 (Purdon 1959 & 1991 Supp.).....	104
Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 73, § 201-7(a) (Purdon 1991 Supp.).....	76
<b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
42 C.F.R. § 441.253.....	76
<b><u>RULES OF COURT</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 36.....	75
